
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
Agenda 

 

Date: Monday 7th October 2013 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Request to Remove Property from the Local List - Rose Cottage, Prestbury  
(Pages 1 - 40) 

 
 To consider a request for Rose Cottage to be removed from the Cheshire East Local 

List of Historic Buildings. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7th October 2013 

Report of: David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Subject/Title: Request to remove property from the Local List – Rose 

Cottage, Wilmslow Road, Mottram St Andrew 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 This report assesses whether Rose Cottage should be removed from the 

Cheshire East Local List of Historic Buildings (Local List), further to a 
request by Mr David Armstrong seeking its removal.  The request letter is 
provided as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
1.2 The original justification for inclusion of the building on the Local List is 

summarised by the properties’ description on the Local List: 
 

“Three-bay brick cottage of simple vernacular design, under a steeply 
pitched plain clay tile roof.  Appears on tithe map of 1848. Unusual survival 
on this road.”      
 
The list entry from the Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
is included as Appendix 2 to this report  
 
In essence, the building was included because of its presence at the site 
since the mid 1800s (but potentially earlier), evidenced by the Tithe map; 
it’s modest size and  scale, set against a backdrop of larger, grander 
properties in the locality, and lastly, its simple cottage vernacular and 
character.      
 

1.3 Since its inclusion on the Local List a number of events have resulted in 
the property being substantially altered, much of which has received 
planning permission.   The works include substantial demolition and re-
build of the cottage, extensions to the building and works within the 
curtilage (a rebuilding and enlargement of the detached garage and 
creation of a very formal vehicular entrance).   

 
1.4  The net effect of the work undertaken to the building is a substantial 

erosion of the heritage significance and authenticity of the building. When 
assessed against the criteria for selection of buildings set out in the Local 
List SPD, it is considered that Rose Cottage inadequately fulfils the 
adopted criteria.  It should be stressed however that this is a finely 
balanced case.  

 
1.5 It should also be stressed that, if the building is removed from the local list 

it still retains some heritage significance and would be considered as a 
non-designated heritage asset, albeit one that no longer adequately meets 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



the Local Listing criteria.  The provisions within the NPPF with regards to 
the assessment of development proposals upon its historic significance 
would therefore remain.  

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That officers be authorised to remove the property from the Local List 

because of the extent of the changes that have occurred to the building 
since its inclusion.  This has resulted in substantial erosion of its heritage 
significance, such that it no longer adequately satisfies the selection 
criteria set out in the Local List SPD. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 A formal request has been made to remove the property from the Local 

List of Historic Buildings, on the basis that “the building that now stands on 
the site of the locally listed Rose Cottage is not the building described on 
the Local Listing” (extract from letter by Mr Armstrong dated 1/2/13) 

 
3.2 The property has been assessed against the criteria for selection of 

buildings in the Local List SPD, as detailed later in this report.  The 
assessment concludes that the heritage significance of the building has 
been substantially eroded by the works and development at the property 
since its inclusion on the Local List. The cumulative impact of this change 
is that the property as modified does not adequately meet the selection 
criteria set out in the Local List SPD.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Prestbury 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Finlow 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 The Local List SPD was prepared and adopted by Cheshire East Council under the 

provisions contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended and 
added to by the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 and the Planning Act 2008.  
The associated regulations comprise the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) Regulations 2004 (which the SPD was prepared under) but which 
are now superseded by the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
6.2 The Spatial Planning Team has been consulted and they have advised that the 

addition or removal of a building does not constitute an actual revision to the Local 
List Supplementary Planning Document itself, but more that the list of properties is 
a live list where properties are able to be added and removed without full review.  

 
6.3 There are no direct policy implications, except that removal of a building from the 

Local List under these circumstances could establish a negative precedent in 

Page 2



respect to other assets that are on the Council’s Local List (i.e. removal as a 
consequence of the erosion of character at Rose Cottage could result in this case 
being cited as a precedent in future similar cases where property owners also seek 
to remove their properties from the local list). 

 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 There are no direct costs associated with the report. The administration of 

the process is being met within the Heritage and Design Team’s budget.  
 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The legal framework within which the Local List SPD was prepared is set 

out in section 6.0 above. 
 
8.2  Legal advice about the appropriate route for this decision is that it should 

be a Portfolio Holder decision. As it is a Local Plan matter, then the 
appropriate Portfolio Holder would be the member responsible for Spatial 
Planning. 

 
8.3 There are no direct legal implications associated with the report.  However, 

the issues outlined in relation to the policy implications identified above 
should be noted.  

 
8.4 This decision should be made taking into account the circumstances of this 

case.  Any future decisions will have to be considered on their own merits.  
 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 Whilst there are no specific procedures identified in the Local List SPD with 

regard to considering removal of assets, based upon legal advice, the 
appropriate mechanism is via the Executive, namely the Portfolio Holder 
for Spatial Planning.  

 
9.2 It should be noted that the case was subject to an internal complaint - 

COMPLAINT NUMBER SR1003526, relating to the fact that the request to 
remove the property from the Local list was not considered prior to the 
determination of a planning application for an Orangery, reference 
12/4834M.  However this complaint has now been closed. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Statutorily and in the context of the National Planning Policy Framework, 

local authorities have a responsibility to positively manage the built heritage 
of their areas and ensure its protection, commensurate with its level of 
significance.  This includes identifying locally important and valued assets 
and management of the impacts of proposals upon them (i.e. those assets 

Page 3



not worthy of statutory protection but which are considered to hold local 
significance).  

 
10.2 Local significance is usually recognised by an asset’s inclusion on the Local 

List.  The Local List prepared by Cheshire East was adopted in October 
2010. Rose Cottage was included on the Local List because it was 
considered to be of local heritage significance derived from:  

 
• A comparable footprint shown on the tithe map of 1848 
• it being one of few surviving small properties within an area 

characterised by significant detached properties with a more formal 
character 

• its simple vernacular architectural form and detailing  
 
10.4 Prior to recent works at the site, the property consisted of a modest 

cottage, built in brick, painted white with a sham timber frame painted onto 
the brickwork.  The cottage had a single cat slide dormer on the front 
elevation and had a steeply pitched plain tile roof with timber guttering. A 
major aspect of Rose Cottage’s heritage significance was its cottage 
character derived from modest proportions, form and detailing.  Although 
previously altered, these changes reflected the evolution and updating 
typical of this type of property, without compromising its authenticity as a 
modest cottage. 

 
 Photographs of the cottage at the time of its addition to the Local List, prior 

to the works are provided as Appendix 3 
 
10.4 As part of a previous planning application, Mr Armstrong commissioned a 

heritage statement that challenged the heritage significance of Rose 
Cottage and therefore its worthiness in respect to inclusion on the Local 
List. This heritage statement is included as Appendix 4.  The findings of this 
statement have been used to substantiate the request to remove Rose 
Cottage from the Local List.   

 
10.5  There have been a number of applications and works affecting the building 

since its inclusion on the Local List. These can be summarised as: 
 

• Substantive demolition including taking down the rear elevation, one side 
elevation and part of the other side elevation (within the gable apex) and 
removal of the roof and all internal fabric (in effect leaving only part of one 
gable end and the front elevation intact).   

 
• A 2 storey rear extension with associated excavation to create a sunken 

rear terrace/patio area 

• A single storey lean to on the side of the original part of the cottage,  

• Enlargement and adaptation of a garage building, providing ancillary 
accommodation above  

• Erection of a substantial 1.8 - 2 metre high brick entrance gateway and 
boundary wall with wooden gates  
 

Page 4



Photographs of the cottage showing the extent of demolition and the 
appearance of the building are provided as Appendix 5 

 
10.5 The options now available, following the request to remove the building 

from the Local List are: to either retain the building on the local list if it is 
deemed that it still meets one or more of the listing criteria, or, alternatively 
to remove it from the Local list if it is considered after re-appraisal that it 
fails to meet the original local listing criteria. 

 
 Comments regarding the heritage assessment prepared for Mr 

Armstrong 
 
10.6  A heritage statement was prepared in support of planning application 

reference 11/1100M which sought to challenge the basis of the local listing 
and downplay the properties’ heritage significance.  Whilst it clarifies that a 
number of alterations were undertaken to the property circa 1950, which in 
itself does not adequately justify why the property should not be included 
on the Local List.  It also downplays the fact that many such buildings, 
including examples on the national list have been subject to alteration and 
adaptation in their relatively recent historic past without prejudicing a 
heritage asset’s significance.   A copy of this heritage statement is 
provided as Appendix 4. 

 
 Assessment against the selection criteria set out in the Local List SPD 
 
10.7 Section 3: Criteria for the selection of buildings states: “Nominations should 

be the best of the non-statutory listed buildings in the borough, be 
substantially unaltered and retain the majority of original features.  The 
nominated building is required to fulfil one or more of the following to be 
considered for local listing.  Rose Cottage has been assessed against 
these criteria as set out below: 

 
Criteria Assessment 
Architectural or Historic 
Character  
• Design qualities typical of the local 

vernacular which contribute to the 
importance of the building  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Buildings which are too recent or in 
some other respect fail to meet the 

 
 
The property includes the following characteristics 
of local vernacular: retaining a sense of the modest 
scale and proportions of a cottage typology (for the 
front section, including the retained structural 
element) and in terms of architectural detailing, the 
building includes the use of natural slate roofing, 
painted metal rainwater goods, facing treatment of 
painted brickwork with brick chimney stacks, 
traditionally proportioned chimneys, brick arch 
heads to windows and exposed rafter feet.   
 
However, there has been considerable change to 
the exterior of the building as a consequence of the 
works, not least replacement of the existing roof 
materials, demolition and re-build of a significant 
proportion of the external envelope and use of new 
brickwork for re-built sections, loss of the timber 
gutters and downpipes in favour of painted metal.   
 

Page 5



criteria for statutory listing  

 

 

N/A 
 
 
 
Conclusion: the property partially meets this 
criteria  but the authenticity and therefore 
significance of the heritage asset has been 
substantially eroded by the changes, albeit that 
many of them typify local vernacular 
traditions/details  

Historical Associations  
• Associations with local historic 

events; people; locally or nationally 
important architects, engineers or 
designers  

 

 
N/A (based on information available) 

 
Display evidence of "Local 
Distinctiveness"  
• Help define a sense of place and 
local distinctiveness to individual 
communities  

 
 
 
 
 
• Reflect traditional functional 
character of, or former use within 
the area  

 

 
 
The building is a remnant of smaller cottage type 
properties that would have been more prevalent in 
the locality but which over time have been replaced 
by grander houses. Therefore it does play some 
part in defining local distinctiveness.  However, this 
association has been diluted by the changes and 
extensions undertaken to the property 
 
The cottage form of the property is a reflection of 
historic links with the locality, being located within 
the countryside with strong connections to farming.  
The footprint of the original part of the cottage, is 
consistent with that shown on the Tithe map   
 
Conclusion: the property partially meets this 
criterion  but its contribution to local 
distinctiveness and reflecting functional 
character, or former use in the area has been 
eroded by the changes that have taken place to 
the property and the extent of loss of original 
fabric  

Group Value  
• Buildings and or groups of 

buildings which due to their 
form, massing and appearance 
provide a significant contribution 
to the street scene.  
 

 
N/A - it is considered that there is no group value 
arising from the building 
 
 
 

Townscape Value  
• A building that makes a special 

contribution to the environment 
of a street or locality by being a 
characterful, time-honoured or 
locally valued feature  
 

• Being part of a planned layout 
that has remained substantially 

 
It could be argued that the building is still 
characterful and locally valued, despite the degree 
of alteration that has occurred.  However, the 
property could not be said to be time honoured 
given the extent of change 
 
N/A 
 

Page 6



intact (for example, a terrace, 
square, crescent, estate, etc)  

 
• Contribute to the local street 

scene by virtue of landmark 
quality, interest as a curiosity or 
contribution to the quality of 
recognisable space  

 

 
 
 
Not considered to be of landmark quality but could 
be argued to be of interest as a local curiosity, 
given that it is a modest cottage property situated 
in an area characterised by larger more formal 
properties.  However, its distinct character has 
been eroded by the alterations to the property 
 
Conclusion: the property partially meets this 
criterion but its characterfulness and local 
value have been undermined by the extent of 
alteration to the property.  Its contribution as a 
local curiosity has also been undermined by 
the extent of change. 

 
 
 
 Assessment against Mr Armstrong’s Comments 
 
10.8 Mr Armstrong has highlighted that the building that now stands on the site of 

the locally listed Rose Cottage is not the building as described on the Local 
List entry, based on changes to the 5 key elements of significance that 
formed the basis for the listing.   

 
 

 Comment 

1  It is not a 3 bay brick cottage 

 

 

2   It is not ‘of simple vernacular design 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
3   It is not (nor ever was) ‘under a 
steeply pitched plain clay tile roof 

 

 

4   It is not the building that ‘appears on 
tithe map of 1848’ 

The external and internal alterations to the 
cottage have modified its plan form and 
appearance to a significant degree, comprising 
changes to window and door positions, such 
that it longer retains its original 3 bay form  
 
The majority of elements of its original, simple 
vernacular character have been removed or 
substantially modified, including specific 
architectural components such as timber 
guttering and the sham timberwork by the 
demolition and re-build.  The extent of 
extensions has also eroded aspects of its 
vernacular form and detailing.  
 
Certain traditional architectural details and 
vernacular materials have been employed in the 
re-construction but they are not original to the 
building and are more generic (such as using 
cast rainwater goods) 
 
It appears from the photographs of the building 
form at the time of addition to the local list that 
it did have a plain tiled roof but these appear to 
be more recent, mass manufactured tiles as 
opposed to handmade clay tiles. The roof pitch 
appears steeper than the replacement slate roof 
now  on the building  

Page 7



 

 

 

 
5  It is certainly not ‘an unusual survival 
on this road’ 

 

 

At the time of listing, the building was in the 
approximate location as identified on the Tithe 
map and it is therefore reasonable to assume 
that the footprint of the building was constant 
to that of the mid 1800s.  However the works to 
the building have led to its substantial re-build 
and extension and therefore it is not wholly the 
building that was present at the time of the 
Tithe Map, although remnants of the front and 
gable do remain in their original position 
 
At the time of listing it was an unusual survival 
of a small rural cottage dwelling.  However, the 
extent of alteration and gentrification of the 
building, its extensions and the construction of 
urbanising features such as the walled 
entrance and gates has increased the grandeur, 
formality and size of the dwelling, substantially 
undermining its simple and modest character 

 
 
 

Conclusions 
 
10.8 The impact of the works to Rose Cottage has resulted in substantial 

alteration, eroding its authenticity and heritage significance.  The extent of 
demolition also means that a relatively small amount of the original fabric 
of the building remains insitu.  Its setting has also been adversely affected 
by the enlargement and modification of the garage but more considerably 
by the design and height of the front wall and gateway, which creates a 
very formal entrance for such an unassuming property.  

 
10.9 There is still some heritage merit associated with the building, given the 

remaining original structure on the gable and front elevation, the correlation 
of the footprint of the front part of the building  to that on the Tithe map and 
aspects of the alterations, in particular the use of natural slate on the roof.  
Consequently, certain of the selection criteria are partially met by the 
building in its present form. 

     
10.10 To conclude, having regard to the above, it is stressed that this is a finely 

balanced case. However, taking all factors into consideration, it is 
concluded that the balance tips in favour of removing the building from the 
Local List due to it no longer adequately meeting the selection criteria set 
out in the Local List SPD.  It is therefore recommended that Rose Cottage 
should be removed from the local list.  

 
10.11 It should be noted however, that removal from the Local List does not mean 

that the building no longer maintains any heritage significance, it just 
means that in terms of the Local Listing Criteria, the changes have 
undermined its continued inclusion on the list.  In the context of the NPPF it 
is still considered to be a non designated heritage asset and therefore the 
provisions in terms of assessing the impact and acceptability of 
development continue to apply. 

 

Page 8



10.12 Furthermore, it should also be stressed that whilst each case should be 
assessed on its merits, this case should be seen as wholly exceptional and 
not a precedent for de-listing in the future.      

 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
 Appendix 1 - Letter from Mr Armstrong requesting to de-list the property 
 Appendix 2 - Local list entry 
 Appendix 3 –Photographs at time of inclusion on Local List 
 Appendix 4 – Heritage statement commissioned by Mr Armstrong 
 Appendix 5 – Photographs of demolition and present day character 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
 
Name: David Hallam 
Designation: Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Tel No: 01625 (3)83733 
Email:  david.hallam@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                       

            RIBA Chartered Practice Established 1991  

‘Beulah House’, 26 Lakelands Close, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1RF 

T: 07941 878486   E:  armstrong-architects@ntlworld.com W:  www.armstrongarchitectsltd.com 

Registered Company Number 4375960 

Sponsors of  India Direct – Registered Charity No 1101839 - visit the website on www.indiadirect.org.uk

AAAA    AAAA R M S T R O N G  
R C H I T E C T S  L T D  

FAO Andrew Ramshall 
Conservation Officer 
Cheshire East Planning Department 

c/o planning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
c/o emma.tutton@cheshireeast.gov.uk
c/o andrew.ramshall@cheshireeast.gov.uk

01.02.2013 
APPLICATION TO REMOVE ROSE COTTAGE FROM LOCAL LIST OF HISTORIC 
BUILDINGS AND SBP 
Rose Cottage, Castle Hill, Mottram St Andrew, Cheshire SK103AX 

Dear Andrew, 

On 20th October 2010 a design officer in Cheshire East Planning Department, wrote to the owners 
of Rose Cottage informing them of the decision to include Rose Cottage on the Local List. 

The description within the Local Listing states that the building is a ‘Three bay brick cottage of 
simple vernacular design, under a steeply pitched plain clay tile roof. Appears on tithe map of 1848. 
Unusual survival on this road.’ 

A planning Application (Ref 11/1100M) followed for a two storey rear extension. 

The Officer’s report on this application reads; ‘ SPD Local List of Historic Buildings. Between 
them, these policies aim to protect the living conditions of adjoining residential properties from 
harmful loss of amenity such as loss of privacy, overshadowing, loss of light or overbearing impact. 
They aim to ensure that the design of any extension or new building is sympathetic to the existing 
building on the site, surrounding properties and the wider street scene by virtue of being appropriate 
in form and scale and utilising sympathetic building materials. They also aim to protect the 
openness, character and appearance and visual amenity of the North Cheshire Green Belt.’ 

A Heritage statement submitted by Parr Associates with this application (11/1100M) stated  
‘It is not possible to demonstrate a sense of historical or heritage connection or group value between 
the subject property and its context. There is no visual connection with the listed pair of haybarns at 
the nearby Greendale Farm, which in any event are off different appearance, being of brick walls 
with grey and blue slate roofs.’ 

Parr Associates proved, with submissions of copies of addressed and dated Builder’s Invoices etc, 
that the property had been originally thatched, then in 1949/50 a substantial building programme 
had been carried out including; stripping of the thatched roof, replacing all the roof timbers and  

Page 11



‘Beulah House’, 26 Lakelands Close, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1RF 

Director:  D. Armstrong B.Sc.  B.Arch. RIBA,  Company Secretary:  K. Garratt 

Letter of 01.02.2013 re delisting of Rose Cottage, continued...... 

altering the roof pitch, reroofing with concrete tiles (not clay as stated in the 2010 description), 
raising the eaves by 5 courses, enlarging the dormers, raising the ground floor ceiling/first floor 
height, addition of a new entrance and staircase, painting of brick walls to create a faux half 
timbered appearance, addition of 2 porches etc. 

The Heritage statement goes on to say; 
‘It is therefore misleading to describe the building as ‘an unusual survival’ as the building extant 
bears no relationship to a building that appears on the tithe map....At present a pastiche half 
timbered cottage replete with tiles roof, long dormers and added porches has replaced a brick 
thatched roof cottage.’ 

Despite the strong case made, the Local Listing was not removed by Cheshire East. 

In February 2012, Rose Cottage was completely demolished, apart from two lengths of wall. (see 
photo attached) 

In May 2012 a planning application was made for the rebuilding the dwelling (Ref 12/1269) 
This was approved, and the new dwelling has now been completed. Since then two extensions have 
also been approved and added (under application 12/3378M) 

Cheshire East decided to retain the local listing on the newly built house. 

In order to be worthy of local listing a building must have architectural or historic interest.  

The building that now stands on the site of the locally listed Rose Cottage is not the building 
described on the Local Listing. See attached photographs of Rose Cottage today. 

It is not a ‘3 bay brick cottage’ 
It is not ‘of simple vernacular design’ 
It is not (nor ever was) ‘under a steeply pitched plain clay tile roof’ 
It is not the building that ‘appears on tithe map of 1848’  
It is certainly not ‘an unusual survival on this road’ 

According to best practice guides a local authority is expected to review their listings regularly. 

Therefore we request that you remove Rose Cottage from your local list. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Armstrong 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3  Photographs taken at time of Local listing 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5  Photographs of demolition and present day character 
Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Request to Remove Property from the Local List - Rose Cottage, Prestbury
	Appendix 1_de-listing request letter
	Appendix 2_ Local List entry
	Appendix 3 - Photographs taken at time of Local listing
	Appendix 4 - Rose Cottage Heritage Statement
	Appendix 5 - current photos




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
held on Monday, 7th October, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brown. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor P Findlow. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
D Hallam – Principal Design and Conservation Officer 
I Dale - Heritage and Design Manager 
C Foreman – Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

4 REQUEST TO REMOVE PROPERTY FROM THE LOCAL LIST - ROSE 
COTTAGE, PRESTBURY  
 
Consideration was given to a request for Rose Cottage, Prestbury, to be removed 
from the Local List as the original justification for its inclusion could no longer be 
justified. 
 
The building had originally been included because of its presence at the site 
since the mid 1800s (but potentially earlier), evidenced by the Tithe map; it’s 
modest size and scale, set against a backdrop of larger, grander properties in the 
locality, and lastly, it’s simple cottage vernacular and character.      

 
Since its inclusion on the Local List, however, a number of events had resulted in 
the property being substantially altered; much of which had received planning 
permission.   The works included substantial demolition and re-build of the 
cottage, extensions to the building and works within the cartilage involving a 
rebuilding and enlargement of the detached garage and creation of a very formal 
vehicular entrance.   
 
The net effect of the work undertaken to the building was a substantial erosion of 
the heritage significance and authenticity of the building. When assessed against 



the criteria for selection of buildings set out in the Local List SPD, it was 
considered that Rose Cottage inadequately fulfils the adopted criteria.  It was 
stressed however that was a finely balanced case.  
 
It was also stressed that if the building were to be removed from the local list it 
would still retain some heritage significance and would be considered as a non-
designated heritage asset, albeit one that no longer adequately meets the Local 
Listing criteria.  The provisions within the NPPF with regards to the assessment 
of development proposals upon its historic significance would therefore remain. 
The NPPF stressed the need to recognise that heritage assets are an 
irreplaceable resource and needed be conserved in a manner appropriate to their 
significance, and this included both designated and non-designated assets. 
 
Members expressed considerable disappointment with the chain of events 
leading to the irrevocable changes to this property such that it no longer fulfilled 
the necessary criteria to be on the Local List.  In response to the request of the 
Portfolio Holder and the Local Ward Member Officers agreed to investigate the 
history of this, and any similar cases, and to ensure that processes were put in 
place to ensure that such a thing could not be repeated elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That officers be authorised to remove the property from the Local List as the 
extent of the changes to the building since its inclusion have resulted in 
substantial erosion of its heritage significance, such that it no longer adequately 
satisfies the selection criteria set out in the Local List Supplementary Planning 
Document.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


